um, consideration is given to the nature of the investment, the property, con-
tractual relationships and financial risks. The valuations have been designed
to meet the requirements of the MSCI Swedish Real Estate Index.

Significant valuation assumptions
The valuation method used is based on several assumptions, such as esti-
mates of market rents, future trends in costs, long-term vacancies, inflation,
discount rates and required rates of return in the residual value assessment.
A change in any of these assumptions will affect the valuation. Some of the
key valuation assumptions are presented below.

Valuation assumptions, weighted 2024 2023

Market rent per square metre, SEK 2,920 2,815
Long-term vacancy rate, % 6.07  6.46
Required rate of return, initial, % 4.42 4.56
Required rate of return, exit, % 1) 5.15 5.14
1) 	 The comparative figure has been adjusted due to a new calculation method for weighting

required rate of return.

Sensitivity Analysis
The parameters affecting value that are used in the valuation should reflect
the reasoning of a prospective buyer in the market. To illustrate the uncer-
tainty in the valuation, a number of assumptions that show the impact on the
valuation in SEK million have been singled out.

Sensitivity Analysis Change 2024 2023

Market rent +/– 10 % +/– 4,460 +/– 4,092
Property costs +/– SEK 50/m2 –/+ 904  –/+ 858
Long-term vacancy rate +/– 2 % – /+ 870 –/+ 800
Required rate of return, exit +/– 0.5 % +/– 3,619  +/– 3,387

78ALECTA’S ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Swedish companies, Parent Company Organisation no. Registered office
Number of

shares Share of equity
  Carrying amount,

2024
  Carrying amount,

2023

Alecta AB 556597-9266 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   0 0
Alecta BRF Komplementär AB 559187-3210 Stockholm 50,000 100 %  0 0
Alecta Fastigheter AB 559103-4086 Stockholm 500 100 %  3,191 2,837

Alecta Bredden Holding AB 556922-4198 Stockholm 1,000,000 100 %  – –
Alecta Bredden Holding 2 AB 556918-4806 Stockholm 50,000 100 % – –
– Alfab Brick Studios AB 2) 559080-0370 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
– Alfab Göteborg Våghuset AB 2) 559080-0388 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
– Bredden 1 Fastighets AB 556684-3784 Stockholm 100,000 100 %  – –

Alecta Fridhemsplan Holding 1 AB 2) 559504-6185 Stockholm 25,000 100 % – –
Alfab Fridhemsplan 1 AB 2) 559504-6193 Stockholm 25,000 100 % – –

Alecta Köpcentrum AB 556943-7071 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Alfab Eken 6 AB 2) 556948-7555 Stockholm 50,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Eken 14 AB 2) 556602-0649 Stockholm 100,000 100 % – –
Alfab Hönsfodret AB 559158-4080 Stockholm 50,000 100 %   – –
Alfab Mimer 7 AB 559122-1477 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Alfab Nacka 4 AB 559006-0892 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Nacka 12 AB 559006-1015 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Solna Banken 18 AB 2) 556803-0422 Stockholm 1,000 100 % – –
Alfab Solna Banken 19 AB 2) 556880-3844 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
Alfab Solna Centrum AB 556051-3268 Stockholm 5,000 100 %  – –
– Alfab Solna Parkering AB 556482-7797 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –

Alfab Solna Garage AB 556340-1941 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Värmdö 1 AB 556687-7071 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Värmdö 2 AB. 556743-0102 Stockholm 100,000 100 %  – –
Lidingö Hotellfastighets AB 556701-7099 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Solna Kasernen 8 Fastighets AB 556162-0393 Stockholm 10,000 100 %  – –

Alecta Retail Holding AB 556660-2594 Stockholm 1,000 100 % – –
Alfab Järfälla 1 AB 556664-7599 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Jönköping 1 AB 556692-9385 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Jönköping 4 AB 556188-6127 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Jönköping 5 AB 556658-9783 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Valutan 13 AB 556708-2713 Stockholm 100,000 100 %  – –
Fastighetsaktiebolaget Åkersberga Österåker Runö 556785-6389 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Fyrfast AB 556604-5513 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –

Kabelverket Holding AB 556587-1075 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Flexiwork AB 556913-5717 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Alfab Göteborg 4 AB 556718-6654 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Göteborg 5 AB 556690-0386 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Stockholm 1 AB 556660-5530 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Vällingby 1 AB 556892-7858 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Alfab Vällingby 2 AB 556892-7882 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Alfab Västerport 1 AB 556690-0378 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
Alfab Västerport 2 AB 556946-8944 Stockholm 500 100 %  – –
Fastighets AB Kablaget 556577-4642 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
– Alecta Fastighetsutveckling AB 556577-4618 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
– Fastighets AB Kabelverket 556577-4568 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –

Vasaterminalen AB 556118-8722 Stockholm 2,022,000 100 %  – –
– World Trade Center Stockholm AB 556273-0803 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –
– WTC Parkering AB 556424-3920 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  – –

Sollentuna Stinsen JV AB 559085-9954 Stockholm 500,000 100 %  – –
Sollentuna Stinsen Holding 1 AB  559085-9947 Stockholm 100,000  100 %  – –
– Sollentuna Stinsen Property 1 AB  556706-9678 Stockholm 1,000  100 %  – –
– �Alecta Fridhemsplan Holding 2 AB

(previously Sollentuna Stinsen Property 2 AB)  559104-8888 Stockholm 50,000  100 %  – –
– �Alecta Fridhemsplan Holding 3 AB

(previously Sollentuna Stinsen Property 3 AB)  559104-8912 Stockholm 50,000 100 % – –
– �Alecta Fridhemsplan Holding 4 AB

(previously Sollentuna Stinsen Property 4 AB) 559104-8904 Stockholm 50,000  100 %  – –
Alecta Tjänstepensioner AB 556713-7160 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  0 0

NOTE 16 Shares and participations in Group companies 1)

79ALECTA’S ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17
Debt securities issued by and
loans to, Group companies

Parent Company
Carrying amount,

2024
Carrying amount,

2023

Cost
Opening balance, cost 18,630 18,635
Change for the year 6,155 –4
Total debt securities issued by and loans to,
Group companies 24,785 18,630

Accounting principle
Intracompany loans and receivables are financial assets that are not listed in
an active market. Assets are classified as financial assets valued at amortised
cost.

Parent Company
Carrying amount,

2024
Carrying amount,

2023

Cost
Opening balance, cost  21,483 19,269
Purchases during the year  – –
Shareholder contributions during the year  354 1,457
Divestments for the year  – –319
Share of profit for the year  109 93
Deposits of the year limited partnership  31 1,038
This year’s withdrawal limited partnership  –165 –56
Closing balance, cost 21,811 21,483

Accumulated impairment
Opening balance, impairment  –9,723  –9,702
Impairment for the year  –123 –342
Reversal of impairment for the year  6 2
Divestments for the year  – 319
Closing balance, impairment  –9,840  –9,723
Total shares and participations in Group
companies 11,971 11,759

Accounting principle
Shares and participations in Group companies are recognised at cost less
necessary impairment in the parent company.

NOTE 16 Shares and participations in Group companies 1), cont.

Swedish companies, Parent Company Organisation no. Registered office
Number of

shares Share of equity
  Carrying amount,

2024
  Carrying amount,

2023

Fastighetsbolaget Augustendal KB 916635-9084 Stockholm – 99.9 %  1,105 1,120
Fastighetsbolaget Båthamnen KB 916626-5711 Stockholm – 99.9 %  53 53
Fastighetsbolaget Ellensvik KB 916625-6991 Stockholm – 99.9 % 257 251
Fastighetsbolaget Grönkulla KB 969782-1115 Stockholm – 99.9 %  6 6